
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Councillor G T Prout (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Davis (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillor S H Brown Councillor T A Maddison 
Councillor R Bryant Councillor J M Ozog 
Councillor J Burrell Councillor R S L Perfitt 
Councillor P Cutler Councillor D Swinerd 
Councillor J S Hawkes Councillor A Wells 
Councillor J A Hayes Councillor R J Wells 
Councillor K M Kelly  

Councillor E J Lampkin  

 
 
 
 

A meeting of the above Committee will be held on 

 
Tuesday 17 February 2015 

 
 

at 7 pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford 

 

 
Managing Director 
9 FEBRUARY 2015 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Tuesday 17 February 2015 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director.  
 

 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 
2014  

(Pages 1 - 
10) 

 

4. Urgent Items   

 

 The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are 
any urgent items and their position on the agenda.   
 

 

5. To consider references from other Committees (if any)   

 

 There are no references from other Committees.  
 

 

6. Regulation 9 Notice  (Pages 11 
- 12) 

 

 To note the contents of the Regulation 9 Notice for the period 27 
January 2015 to 31 May 2015.  
 

 

7. Draw-Downs   

 

 No topics have been drawn-down for scrutiny.  
 

 

8. Chairman's Update   

 

9. Orchard Theatre Accounts 2013-14 Financial Year  (Pages 13 
- 32) 

 

 To note the attached Director’s Report and Financial Statements for 
the Financial Year ended 31 March 2014, for the Orchard Theatre. 

 



 

  
 

10. Princess Park Annual Update  (Pages 33 
- 38) 

 

 To note the contents of the attached Princes Park annual update 
report.  
 

 

11. Dartford Marshes  (Pages 39 
- 42) 

 

 To receive an update from the Council’s Waste and Parks Manager 
following the report to Cabinet in December 2014 [attached]. 
 
  
 

 

12. Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015-16  (Pages 43 
- 46) 

 

 To consider the Committee’s draft Work Plan for 2015-16 as attached 
at Appendix A to the report, together with any further topics for 
inclusion and to set timeframes accordingly. 
  
 

 

 



1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 25 November 
2014 at 7.00 pm. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G T Prout (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Davis (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor I D Armitt JP (present as a substitute) 
Councillor S H Brown 
Councillor R Bryant 
Councillor J Burrell 
Councillor P J Cannon 
Councillor P Cutler 
Councillor J S Hawkes 
Councillor J A Hayes 
Councillor K M Kelly 
Councillor T A Maddison 
Councillor J M Ozog 
Councillor D Swinerd 
Councillor A Wells 
Councillor R J Wells 
 
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor E J Lampkin 
Councillor R S L Perfitt 
 

 
 Dartford Borough Council Officers:- 

 
 Sheri Green – Strategic Director (External 

Services) 
 Adrian Gowan – Policy & Corporate Support 

Manager 
 Alan Twyman – Member Services Manager 

 
PRESENT TO RESPOND TO ISSUES RAISED BY THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 
 Councillor A Allen  
 Councillor A R Martin  
 Councillor Mrs P A 

Thurlow 
 

 
 

 External Visitors:- 
 

 Christine Angel – Dartford CAB 
 David Cheal – Bureau Manager, Dartford CAB  
 Peter Wade – Area Operations Manager, 

Groundwork South Trust 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 25 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
 

2 

 Angela Slavin – Interim Director of Libraries, 
Archives & Registration (Kent 
County Council (KCC)) 

 Sue Sparks – Strategic Manager (KCC) 
 Jonathon White – Project Build Manager (KCC) 
 Mark Salisbury – Senior Emergency Planning Officer 

(KCC) 
 
 

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lampkin and 
Perfitt. 
 
Councillor Armitt attended the meeting as a substitute for Councillor Lampkin.   
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Burrell informed the Committee that he was a trustee of Dartford 
Citizens Advice Bureau whose annual report for 2012-13 appeared at item 8 
in the agenda.  
 

27. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 
SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2014 be confirmed as 
an accurate record. 
 

28. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman announced that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

29. TO CONSIDER REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no references from other committees. 
 

30. CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE - FLOOD PREVENTION  
 
The Chairman reminded Members that there had been lengthy discussions at 
the committee’s meeting in February, at the Joint Transportation Board (JTB), 
and with Kent County Council (KCC) about the response to the extensive 
flooding that had occurred on Bob Dunn Way, and in Swanscombe and 
Sutton-at-Hone. KCC had committed to taking certain actions and these had 
appeared on subsequent JTB agendas. The Committee had invited KCC to 
attend its meeting to provide an update on progress on some of these actions 
but KCC officers had been unable to attend but would be attending the next 
meeting of the JTB on 2nd December. In view of this the Chairman of JTB had 
agreed that the Scrutiny Committee could discuss the papers that had been 

Agenda Item 3 Page 2



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 25 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
 

3 

submitted by KCC for the JTB agenda on flood prevention works and gully 
cleansing and these had been circulated to the Committee by email in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
Members expressed their deep disappointment that officers from KCC had 
declined the invitation to attend the meeting to expand upon the limited 
information contained in the papers and to respond to Member’s questions. 
Whilst recognising that attendance at Scrutiny Committee meetings was 
voluntary Members felt that undertakings in the current JTB agreement 
between the Council and KCC encouraged wider contact with the Council and 
that officer attendance at Scrutiny Committee meetings would have been 
within the spirit of this agreement. The Committee felt that this point should be 
drawn to KCC’s attention, particularly as a new JTB agreement was currently 
being drawn up between KCC and the Districts and Boroughs across the 
county, and that the importance of this spirit of joint discussion should not be 
lost.  Members felt that this should be raised with the Leader of the Council 
and the Managing Director if necessary to secure this wider engagement with 
KCC. 
 
The Committee also expressed its disappointment with the timescales in 
which some of the proposed flood prevention works were being progressed 
and in particular the lack of progress in establishing the new pumping station 
to alleviate flooding along Bob Dunn Way, repairs to the drainage system on 
Hawley Road and the general lack of progress in Swanscombe despite the 
efforts of the local ward Councillor and the Town Council. 
 
The Committee noted that KCC would be attending the JTB meeting and 
asked that KCC should be made aware of the expectation that whichever 
KCC officers attended that meeting should have the necessary experience 
and knowledge of the issues in Dartford to be able to respond meaningfully to 
the Council’s concerns. The Chairman of JTB, Councillor Mrs Allen, confirmed 
that members of the Scrutiny Committee would be welcome to attend the JTB 
meeting and that she might consider allowing members of the public to 
address the JTB on these matters if appropriate, possibly via a spokesperson.          
 

31. REGULATION 9 NOTICE  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the contents of the Regulation 9 Notice for the peri
[...]
t. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  That Members note the content of this report and approve the implementation 

of the works as set out in para 3.5 of the report. 

2.2  That Members note the budget situation stated in para 3.6 of the report and 
approve the proposal for how the works will be funded. 

2.3    That Members authorise officers to seek contributions and input from other 
interested parties for these and other related works. 

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 

3.1. The Dartford Marshes lie in the North West corner of the Borough with 
boundaries along Bob Dunn Way, the River Darent, the Thames and 
the Bridge development. The area has a number of landowners; the 
Council owns the largest part which stretches from Binnie Road to the 
Thames. The Council’s land is in two distinct and interesting parts; the 
south part is dry rough grassland (the part formerly occupied by the 
Joyce Green Hospital) and the part to the north and east is wet 
grassland (the actual marsh). These areas support a large and diverse 
range of plants and wildlife, such as bees, birds and water-voles. 

3.2. The Marshes area is subject to a variety of uses, some authorised, 
some not. Part of the land is used by a gun club and another part is 
used by a motorbike scrambling club. Joyce Green Farm covers a 
large area. There is an old orchard and an old disused allotment on 
site. The area suffers from a general lack of management and care and 
certain parts are often flytipped and littered. Some unauthorised 
motorbike and quad-bike usage regularly occurs. Despite this, many 
people already walk or cycle the area, especially the old cobbled path 
out to the Thames and the Thames foreshore itself. Precise numbers of 
users are not known and although this varies according to the time of 
year, the number would appear to be quite high and include local 
people and those who travel to get there. 

3.3. The Marshes have been subject to a variety of works in recent times 
including the restoration of the cobbled path, the removal of scrub and 
the return of some areas to grazing land. These works have been 
carried out as individual projects. There has been no real maintenance 

Agenda Item 11Page 39



 

CABINET 

4 DECEMBER 2014 

 
or development plan for the part owned by the Council and the area 
has suffered from a lack of continuity. 

3.4. In 2013, the Council commissioned Martin Hall (the former director of 
Greening the Gateway Kent and Medway) to carry out a study into The 
Marshes. His brief was to revisit its recent history, evaluate its current 
condition and develop deliverable land management options. As part of 
this work he made contact with the other landowners and other 
interested parties such as the Environment Agency, Kent County 
Council, Kent Wildlife Trust and The Land Trust and Buglife. A number 
of these expressed the wish to work with the Council or thought that 
evidence of the Council taking positive action would motivate them to 
do the same. Martin Hall recently completed his work.   

3.5. The initial works recommended from the study are the formation of a 
number of pathways of varying widths, the construction of a number of 
raised viewing mounds, the formation of glade areas for informal 
activities, the removal of rubbish and dumping, the provision of signage 
and the formation of better boundaries. These works will all show a 
better managed and looked after site and make it more welcoming and 
accessible. These works will be carried out on Council owned land 
only. Other works such as the restoration of the orchard and the 
allotments and the creation of a car park may become possible in time. 

3.6. It is estimated that there will be a one-off cost of approximately £50,000 
in the first year followed by costs of £20,000 per annum for on-going 
maintenance. The Identified Initiative Reserve will be used to fund the 
initial works and maintenance costs for an initial period of three years. 
It should be possible to reduce the on-going costs by the use of 
volunteers from the North West Kent Countryside Partnership or the 
Bridge or a tenant farmer. 

3.7. Members will be aware of the issue with the Eagles Road cliff. If the 
cliff is cut back it will be necessary to arrange the disposal of a large 
quantity of chalk. This chalk could be used to form an elevated 
landscape feature (effectively a shallow hill) on the dry part of the 
marshes primarily for use as a viewing platform, which would also have 
the effect of diversifying the habitats found on site. The Environment 
Agency has provisionally given its approval to this. Using the chalk in 
this way could save the Council approximately £50,000 in waste 
disposal costs. 

3.8. Under the England Biodiversity Strategy, the Environment Agency is 
tasked with the enhancement of fresh water grazing marsh. The 
Agency has expressed an interest in working with the Council and 
investing £180,000 in the area over four years. 

3.9. The Dartford Marshes area is part of a larger area included within the 
Darent Valley Landscape Partnership Scheme. The Kent Downs AONB 
has very recently been awarded a grant of £2.23m for the 

Agenda Item 11 Page 40



 

CABINET 

4 DECEMBER 2014 

 
enhancement of the larger area and the Marshes will benefit from 
some of this. 

3.10. Discussions are being held regarding the construction of a bridge 
across the River Darent to enable the continuation of the cycle route 
along the south of the Thames which forms the north of the Marshes. 

4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan 
 

The enhancement of the Dartford Marshes would contribute to the 
Council’s wider strategic aims of providing for a rich and varied quality 
of life, creating a safer borough and promoting an environment which is 
attractive. 

  
5. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 

assessments 
 

Financial Implications As stated in paragraph 3.6 

Legal Implications None 

Staffing Implica
[...]
ounts 2014-
2015  

Princes Park Annual Update  

Draw-Down(s) – t.b.c.  
 
Review Work Plan 2015-16 

 
Draw-Down(s) – t.b.c. 
 

 
Draw-Down(s) – t.b.c. 

Scrutiny Committee Annual 
Report 2014 – 2015 

 

 
Review Work Plan 2015-16 

 
Consider Work Programme 
for 2016-17 

 
Review Work Plan 2015-16 

 

 
 

 

  

  

A
genda Item

 12
P

age 45



P
age 46

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2014
	6 Regulation 9 Notice
	9 Orchard Theatre Accounts 2013-14 Financial Year
	10 Princess Park Annual Update
	11 Dartford Marshes
	12 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015-16
	Scrutiny Committee WorkPlan 2015-16 Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 17 February 
2015 at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: G T Prout (Chairman)
Councillor M J Davis (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor I D Armitt JP
Councillor S H Brown
R Bryant
Councillor J A Hayes
Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor R S L Perfitt
C M Stafford
Councillor D Swinerd
Councillor R J Wells

ABSENT: Councillor J Burrell
Councillor P Cutler
Councillor J S Hawkes
Councillor K M Kelly
Councillor E J Lampkin
Councillor J M Ozog
A Wells

Dartford Borough Council Officers:-

Dave Thomas – Waste & Parks Manager
Stephen Jefferson – Leisure & Communities Officer

PRESENT TO RESPOND TO ISSUES RAISED BY THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:

Mr Bill Archer – President, Dartford Football Club
Mr Steve Irving – Co-Chairman, DFC
Mr Chris Glover – Theatre Director, Orchard Theatre

CABINET MEMBERS: 

Councillor J A Kite MBE Leader of the Council, Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow 
Portfolio Holder for Heritage, Events & Attractions

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors: J Burrell, P 
Cutler, J S Hawkes (Substitute Cllr. Stafford) and E J Lampkin (Substitute Cllr. 
Armitt).



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

Apologies were also received from Mr Stuart Shanks, CEO of HQ Theatres & 
Hospitality, the Strategic Director (Internal Services) and the Financial 
Services Manager.

The Chairman welcomed Mr Bill Archer, President of Dartford Football Club 
(DFC) to the meeting together with Mr Steve Irving, DFC’s Co-Chairman and 
the Orchard Theatre Director, Mr Chris Glover.

The presence of Councillor Jeremy Kite MBE was noted, both in his capacity 
as a Director of DFC and as Leader of the Council for other agenda items. 
Councillor Mrs Patsy Thurlow, Cabinet Portfolio holder for Heritage, 
Attractions and Events was also in attendance.
 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J A Kite, MBE declared a personal interest as a Director of Dartford 
Football Club (DFC) in respect of Item 10 – Princes Park Annual Update. 

39. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 
NOVEMBER 2014 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2014 be confirmed as 
an accurate record.

40. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman announced that there were no urgent items for consideration.

41. TO CONSIDER REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

There were no references from other Committees.

42. REGULATION 9 NOTICE 

RESOLVED:

The contents of the Regulation 9 Notice for the period 27 January 2015 to 31 
May 2015 be noted.

43. DRAW-DOWNS 

The Chairman confirmed that no topics had been drawn-down for scrutiny that 
evening.

44. CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 

The Chairman confirmed that Members had received the updated 
“dashboard” figures from the Dartford CAB Manager as requested following 
the Committee’s last meeting on 25 November 2014. 



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 2015

3

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

45. ORCHARD THEATRE  ACCOUNTS 2013-14 FINANCIAL YEAR 

The Chairman renewed his welcome to the Orchard Theatre Director Chris 
Glover and thanked him for agreeing to attend the proceedings that evening 
and noted the presence of the Leisure and Communities Officer.

The Chairman congratulated the Director on an excellent set of Accounts for 
the Orchard Theatre for the financial period ended 31 March 2014 and noted 
in particular, the increased profit share (double the previous 2012-13 
accounting period) that had accrued to HQ Theatres and by extension the 
Council [agenda page 31]. 

Chris Glover paid testimony to his team for an exceptional effort in the period 
under review and advised the Committee that he expected revenues for the 
current 2014-15 Financial Year to be even better, given the success of the 
2014 Christmas Panto and the shows programme for 2014-15 which was 
currently running at 100% of capacity with no ‘dark’ periods. 

The Chairman had 1 query concerning the 2013-14 accounts, noting that the 
Education & Youth Project accounted for in HQ Theatres Trust [agenda p.31 
penultimate line] had made a loss and asked if the 2013 summer project run 
for Dartford Youth had been a loss making exercise.

The Director explained that the recorded loss was for Education and Youth 
activities for the entire 2013-14 financial period under review, not just the 
Dartford summer Youth project and that HQ Theatres had increased the 
Education & Youth programme in the current 2014-15 fiscal period and was 
hopeful of a positive outcome in the next accounting period.

The Chairman and Members congratulated the Orchard Theatre Director and 
his team on an excellent performance in the period under review, noted the 
successful programme of completed improvements to the fabric of the 
Theatre and wished the Director and his team continued success in the 
current and future years.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee notes the Directors’ Report and Financial 
Statements for the period ended 31 March 2014 for the Orchard 
Theatre Dartford Limited; 

2. That the Committee notes the increased profit share accruing to the 
Council for the period to 31 March 2014, under the terms of the 
management contract with H Q Theatres Ltd;

3. That the Committee notes the completion of further improvement works 
to the fabric of the Orchard Theatre;



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

4. That the Committee congratulates the Theatre Director and his team 
on another outstanding performance in 2014 and continued success in 
the management of the Orchard Theatre in 2015.    

46. PRINCESS PARK ANNUAL UPDATE 

The Chairman renewed his welcome to Bill Archer (President), Steve Irving 
(Co-Chairman) and Councillor Jeremy Kite (Director) of Dartford Football Club 
respectively and thanked the Leisure & Communities Officer for attending and 
submitting his generally encouraging, Princes Park Annual Update report.

The following points were confirmed for the Chairman and members of his 
Group regarding the report, in subsequent discussion with DFC office holders 
and the Leisure & Communities Officer:

Pitch

The DFC Co-Chairman agreed with the Chairman’s comments that the main 
pitch was showing signs of wear and tear, but advised that regular usage of 
the principal Princes Park pitch had in fact reduced compared to previous 
seasons. Regular users were now confined to DFC and Greenwich Borough 
FC under a ground share agreement and Millwall FC for their U21 fixtures. 
DFC no longer ran a reserve side and Charlton Ladies and the Darenth Valley 
Rugby Club no longer used the principal pitch for matches or training.

Councillor Kite addressed the Committee in his role as DFC Director. He 
advised that the main pitch was an issue in terms of water retention, and a 
possible design fault was suspected. The pitch was water-logged at present 
with the next fixture in doubt and the Millwall contract increasingly in jeopardy. 
The Football Association (F.A.) was keen to extend the use of all-weather 
pitches as a national policy and this might be a future consideration for 
Princes Park and DFC should the F.A. take the policy forward to the 
implementation stage. A replacement all weather pitch at Princes Park had 
the potential to increase revenue streams in the future, through increased 
community use of a new all-weather pitch facility.

Stadium Roof

Councillor Kite confirmed that the contractor who had installed the Princes 
Park stadium roof had now accepted liability for the construction fault and the 
costs of the necessary remedial work. Details of the final legal agreement and 
timescales for the work were awaited. He explained that the stadium and roof 
construction works had been undertaken under the terms of a ‘design and 
build’ contract. As such, once the contract was let, the Council had become a 
‘virtual partner’ in terms of input into the design and installation of the Princes 
Park stadium roof; the contractor was wholly responsible for design, build and 
repair once the contract had been let.  

Councillor Kite reminded Members of the 360 degree green nature of the 
stadium roof. He advised that during the construction phase it now appeared 
that the ‘green’ carpet had not been fixed to the roof effectively and that over 
time, the carpet had moved, causing ‘gaps’ and consequent leaks. Leaks in 
the spectator areas were negligible, but much more serious and inconvenient 



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 2015

5

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

in the hospitality areas, where the Club was seeking to attract increased 
revenue streams through private function hire. However, the contractor had 
now accepted full liability and scheduled remedial work would begin once the 
final legal agreement had been signed, with the work being undertaken in the 
coming ‘close’ season.

Mini Pitches

Mini Pitch bookings had shown a further increase in every quarter over the 
2013 figures. Regular block bookings had increased, including new hirers, 
and ‘one off casual’ bookings decreased to give a more secure financial 
footing going forward. 

The DFC Co-Chairman further advised Members that it was hoped to appoint 
a Community Development Manager in the near future. A candidate had been 
selected and appointment would follow once the various complicated funding 
strands for the position had been confirmed. 

Transport costs to and from Princes Park remained an issue for schools using 
the Mini Pitch facility. DFC paid for the first visit by a school, but thereafter 
schools had to meet their own transport expenses. It was hoped that the 
appointment of the Community Development Manager might help to identify 
possible solutions for schools regarding this ongoing fiscal problem.

Golf Facility

DFC continued to run a loyalty scheme whereby golfers paid for 5 rounds and 
received their 6th round free. Advertising of the golf facility included a pitch 
side hoarding, in addition to signage at the main gates to the Princes Park 
complex. Members were advised that the golf facility was currently paid for 
under the terms of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) between the Council 
and DFC. It was hoped, in the future, to expand the current golf facility to 
include a club professional, golf tuition and golfing sportswear / equipment.

Hospitality

The DFC Co-Chairman confirmed for Members, in response to a specific 
question, that the roof leaks had impacted to an extent on bookings for 
functions at Princes Park including in the long-term. However, the bar and 
catering team continued to attract very positive feedback from a regular 
stream of customers who continued to book parties, weddings and wakes.  
Charity functions continued to be a regular feature and the hospitality team at 
Princes Park had enjoyed a very successful Christmas season. 

The Chairman thanked the DFC officials for attending to respond to the 
Committee’s questions and wished the Club well in their conclusion to what 
had been a very challenging season on the pitch to date.

RESOLVED:



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

1. That the contents of the Princes Park Annual Update report be noted.

47. DARTFORD MARSHES 

The Chairman renewed his welcome to Councillor Mrs Patsy Thurlow, 
Cabinet Portfolio holder for Heritage (Events and Attractions) and the 
Council’s Waste and Parks Manager.

He reminded Members that the topic of Dartford Marshes had been on the 
Committee’s Work Plan for some time. Unfortunately, due to a variety of 
timing issues, it had not proved possible for the Committee to consider the 
subject prior to the recent sad loss of Councillor John Muckle, a great 
advocate of the recreational benefits and beauties of Dartford Marshes over 
the years who, had he been still able to attend, would have greatly enhanced 
the Member debate that evening.

The Committee were considering the report on Dartford Marshes presented to 
Cabinet on 4 December 2014 [agenda pages 39-41]. The Chairman asked the 
Waste and Parks Manager to update Members on the current position 
regarding fly tipping, littering and unauthorised motorbike and quad-bike 
usage in the Marshes.

The Waste and Parks Manager advised the Committee that the Council’s 
overall policy was to support and increase the legitimate and authorised uses 
being made of the Marshes e.g. by the Gun Club; whilst also limiting the 
unauthorised activities still being undertaken. Kent Police and Enforcement 
Officers from Dartford CSU undertook a pattern of irregular visits to the 
Marshes in an attempt to identify offenders and bring prosecutions where 
possible and appropriate. Identifying fly-tippers was particularly difficult in the 
absence of CCTV in the rural setting, particularly around the large area of 
Joyce Green Farm which suffered from a general lack of management and 
care. Recent positive developments included individual projects to restore the 
cobbled pathway to the Thames, the removal of scrub and the return of some 
of the Marsh land to grazing. An increasing number of walkers were now 
using the Marshes, bolstered by residents from the Bridge development and 
Temple Hill. However, more management of Dartford Marshes as a whole 
was still required, as recommended in the recently completed study into the 
Marshes by Martin Hall (former Director of Greening the Gateway Kent and 
Medway) commissioned by the Council in 2013. 

The Chairman asked if copies of Mr Hall’s study report could be made 
available to Committee Members following the meeting and sought 
clarification on a number of points in the Cabinet report which alluded to Mr 
Hall’s recently completed study of the Marshes. 

The Waste and Parks Manager clarified the following points of detail for the 
Committee drawing on the Cabinet report and the Council commissioned 
study by Mr Martin Hall to revisit the recent history of Dartford Marshes, 
evaluate its current condition and develop deliverable land management 
options going forward:



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 2015

7

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

 Other Landowners and Interested Parties: Dartford Marshes had a 
number of land owners with the Council owning the largest area 
stretching from Binnie Road to the Thames. Council owned Marshes 
land was split into two distinct areas; the south part being dry rough 
grassland (formerly occupied by Joyce Green Hospital) with Council 
land to the north and east being wet and comprising the actual    
marsh. The remainder of the Marshes land, with boundaries along Bob 
Dunn Way, the River Darent and the Bridge development, had some 
15 (fifteen) separate owners. As part of the commissioned Study, 
Martin Hall had contacted the other owners (including the owners of 
Joyce Green Farm over a possible partnership arrangement) and other 
interested parties, including the Environment Agency (EA), Kent 
County Council (KCC), Kent Wildlife Trust, Land Trust and Buglife plus 
The Bridge Development and Temple Hill resident association bodies. 
The response from other  landowners had been mixed, some had 
expressed a desire to work with the Council, whilst others had said that 
Council action would motivate them to take their own action with regard 
to their land holding(s);

 Initial Council Works: new works would include the formation of a 
number of pathways of varying width and construction including circular 
routes, in addition to improving existing walks and pathways;

 Elevated Landscape: an elevated viewing platform was proposed 
(effectively a shallow hill) for patrons to gain a better view of the 
Marshes, using re-cycled chalk removed from the Eagles Road cliff 
overhang. The Environment Agency (EA) had approved the proposal 
on a provisional basis, given the clean and ecologically rich nature of 
the chalk at Eagles Road, allied to the secondary flood prevention 
measure elevating part of the Marshes landscape would achieve. 
Planning approval would also be required for the proposal. A cost 
benefit to the Council of using the chalk from Eagles Road [following 
the cliff cut-back safety work] would be a saving in land fill disposal 
charges of some £50,000. The project remained fluid and would require 
further co-ordinated effort by Martin Hall as part of his general plan for 
the Marshes;

 Funding: work on Council owned Marshes land would be funded from 
the Identified Initiative Reserve (IIR) with a one-off cost of approx. 
£50,000 in the first year followed by costs of £20,000 p.a. for on-going 
maintenance;

 External Funding: Dartford Marshes was part of a larger area within 
the Darent Valley Partnership Scheme. Following a recent award of 
£2.23M in grant funding to the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) to enhance the larger area, it was hoped that 
some 2-3% of that grant would ‘trickle-down’ to fund proposed works in 
Dartford Marshes. Environment Agency funding and monies from the 
Kent Wildlife Trust for flood management works were other revenue 



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

streams being pursued. Other landowners had not yet been asked for a 
financial contribution to the proposed works for the Marshes as a 
whole;

 South Thames Cycle Route: discussions had been revived regarding 
the construction of a bridge across the River Darent to enable the 
continuation of a cycle route along the south of the Thames which 
forms the north border of the Marshes. The latest proposal was for a 
smaller, simpler bridge construction to reduce costs. Funding was 
complicated, involving a number of bodies including the Mayor of 
London’s Office. Martin Hall was continuing to monitor all funding 
options, but the project was considered to be a ‘slow-burner’, unlikely to 
be realised within the next two years;

 Signage: this would be of a natural design, discreet and kept to a 
minimum and cover Town Ward and the Peninsular area;  

 Fresh Water Grazing: Some restoration of grazing land for cattle in the 
Marshes had been undertaken by Groundwork South Trust in previous 
years. Current discussions with the Environment Agency, over a 
possible funding investment of some £180,000 over the next 4 year 
period, were in their infancy. Members would be kept informed;

In response to a specific question regarding possible housing development on 
Dartford Marshes, the Waste & Parks Manager advised that approximately 
half the land owned by the Council was wet marsh land unsuitable for building 
purposes. The remaining Council owned Marshes land (formerly the site of 
Joyce Green Hospital) had been earmarked for the estimated 3,000 square 
metres of chalk to be removed from Eagle Road and the construction of a 
viewing mound and eco-friendly nature trail.

Leader of the Council further advised the Committee that the Council had 
taken the decision not to build on the Marshes [given its status as an Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB)]. However, as Members were aware, 
land for housing development had been identified at nearby Temple Hill. 

The Cabinet Portfolio holder prefaced her remarks to the Committee with a 
personal tribute to the late Councillor John Muckle, who she said had been 
tireless in his promotion of and enthusiasm for Dartford Marshes; both as a 
former Leader of the Council and subsequently as a Member in Opposition. 

She advised Members that in the past, the Council’s relationship with other 
landowners had not always been entirely constructive. Matters were now 
progressing under Martin Hall who was engaging positively with other 
landowners, Agencies and interested parties to secure the vital ‘buy-in’ 
element required to agree deliverable land management proposals for 
Dartford Marshes going forward. Martin Hall’s role was seen as the key to a 
successful outcome for the Marshes given his authorship of the Study report 
underpinned by his previous experience with Groundwork South Trust and the 
fact that he was independent of the Council. However, the Portfolio holder and 



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 2015

9

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

the Waste and Parks Manager and his team also had vital roles to play in 
securing a successful future for Dartford Marshes.
The Chairman thanked the Portfolio holder and the Waste and Parks Manager 
for updating the Committee and Members for contributing to useful 
discussion, noted the positive news conveyed in the Cabinet report and future 
funding prospects and looked forward to receiving further reports on the Study 
proposals as and when they were realized.
  

RESOLVED:

1. That Members note the contents of the report presented to and 
approved by Cabinet on 4 December 2014 [Cabinet Min. No.82] on the 
future maintenance and enhancement proposals for the Dartford 
Marshes. 

48. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16 

The contents of the Committee’s Work Plan for 2015-16 as submitted in 
Appendix A to the report were noted. Members had no additions to propose at 
this stage.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee notes the contents of the report and the Work Plan 
for 2015-16, as presently set out in Appendix A to the report. 

The meeting closed at 8.08 pm

Councillor M J Davis
VICE-CHAIRMAN


